
#  Wichita State (19-10, 19-10 American) -vs- #  Memphis (8-18, 2-4 American)
03/29/2026 at Memphis, Tennessee (FedEx Park Avron Fogelman Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Reed, Caleb (4-0)
Loss: Impson, Seth (1-1)
Save: Pacha, Brady (4)
HBP: Nuanez, Johnny, Smith, Charlie, Impson, Seth
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Jerry Buresh First: Manuel Gonzalez Second Base: Gabriel Colon Third Base: Jose Matamoros 
Start: 1:06 PM   Time: 3:26   Attendance: 645   Weather: Conditions: Sunny; Temp: 65F

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Wichita State 0 1 0 1 2 0 3 0 0 7 10 0
Memphis 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 3 7 1

Wichita State 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Duncan, Kaleb cf 5 2 1 0 0 0 1
Gustafson, Jaden lf 2 2 1 0 3 0 0
Jones, Jayson 3b 4 0 2 2 0 0 1
Quick, Jack 1b 5 2 2 2 0 1 0
Washburn, Owen dh 4 0 1 1 1 0 0
Gutierrez, Jacob rf 4 1 2 1 0 0 5
Ulloa, Alex ss 3 0 1 1 1 1 0
Rush, Owen 2b 4 0 0 0 0 0 2
Gonzalez, Ethan c 4 0 0 0 1 2 3
Nuanez, Johnny p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Reed, Caleb p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Owens, Brady p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Pacha, Brady p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 7 10 7 6 4 12

HR: Quick, Jack (1)
SH: Rush, Owen (1)
SF: Jones, Jayson (1)
HBP: Ulloa, Alex (1); Duncan, Kaleb (1); Gutierrez, Jacob (1)
DP: 2

Memphis 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Rodriguez, Freddy 3b 4 1 2 1 1 0 0
Cassidy, Trae c 4 0 0 0 0 0 1
Smith IV, James dh 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
Pitts, Jack lf 2 0 0 0 2 1 1
Gupton, Michael cf 4 1 2 0 0 2 3
Cox, Shane 2b 4 1 2 1 0 0 0
Harrington, Tyler 1b 4 0 1 1 0 2 2
Hitson, Cade rf 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Hernandez, Javon ss 3 0 0 0 0 2 1
    Mabie, Kyle ss 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Smith, Charlie p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sanders, Brayden p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Fair, Carson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 3 7 3 4 9 8

2B: Gupton, Michael (1); Rodriguez, Freddy (1)
HR: Cox, Shane (1); Rodriguez, Freddy (1)
SB: Cox, Shane (1); Rodriguez, Freddy (1)
HBP: Cassidy, Trae (1); Smith IV, James (1)
E: Cox, Shane (1)

Wichita State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Nuanez, Johnny 2.2 2 1 1 3 0 0 0 2 0 8 13 2 4 53
Reed, Caleb (W, 4-0) 2.2 3 2 2 0 5 0 0 0 0 11 11 2 1 42
Owens, Brady 2.0 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 7 8 2 2 42
Pacha, Brady (S, 4) 1.2 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 6 6 1 2 23
Totals 7 3 3 4 9 0 0 2 0 32 38 7 9 160

Memphis IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Impson, Seth (L, 1-1) 4.1 4 4 4 2 2 0 0 1 0 17 20 6 5 75
Smith, Charlie 2.2 5 3 2 0 1 0 0 2 0 13 16 2 5 50
Sanders, Brayden 0.2 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 3 5 1 0 24
Fair, Carson 1.1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 1 1 18
Totals 10 7 6 6 4 0 0 3 0 35 46 10 11 167



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Wichita State - Top of 1st WSU MEM
Duncan,Kaleb flied out to cf (0-1 K). 0 0
Gustafson,Jaden grounded out to short, ss to 1b (2-1 KBB). 0 0
Jones,Jayson lined out to cf (1-0 B). 0 0

Memphis - Bottom of 1st WSU MEM
Rodriguez,Freddy flied out to lf (1-2 KSB). 0 0
Cassidy,Trae hit by pitch (1-0 BB). 0 0
SmithIV,James walked (3-2 SBBBSB); Cassidy,Trae advanced to second base. 0 0
Pitts,Jack grounded into double play to short, ss to 2b to 1b (2-1 KBB); SmithIV,James out at 2B on the
play, ss to 2b. 0 0

Wichita State - Top of 2nd WSU MEM
Quick,Jack flied out to right center putout by cf (0-2 KK). 0 0
Washburn,Owen flied out to lf (0-0). 0 0
Gutierrez,Jacob hit by pitch (0-1 KB). 0 0
Ulloa,Alex singled to left center, RBI (3-2 BFSBFFFB); Gutierrez,Jacob scored from first base; Ulloa,Alex
advanced to second base on the throw. 1 0
Rush,Owen grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-0 B). 1 0

Memphis - Bottom of 2nd WSU MEM
Gupton,Michael doubled to shallow right field (0-1 K). 1 0
Cox,Shane grounded out to the infield putout by p, unassisted (1-1 BK); Gupton,Michael advanced to third
base. 1 0
Harrington,Tyler singled up the middle, RBI (0-2 SF); Gupton,Michael scored. 1 1
Hitson,Cade grounded into double play to short, ss to 2b to 1b (2-2 BFFB); Harrington,Tyler out at 2B on
the play, ss to 2b. 1 1

Wichita State - Top of 3rd WSU MEM
Gonzalez,Ethan grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-0). 1 1
Duncan,Kaleb grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-1 K). 1 1
Gustafson,Jaden walked (3-2 KBBBKFB). 1 1
Jones,Jayson flied out to cf (2-1 KBB). 1 1

Memphis - Bottom of 3rd WSU MEM
Hernandez,Javon lined out to third base (0-1 F). 1 1
Rodriguez,Freddy walked (3-2 KBSBBB). 1 1
Rodriguez,Freddy stole second base. 1 1
Cassidy,Trae grounded out to first base, 1b to p (3-2 KBFBBF); Rodriguez,Freddy advanced to third base. 1 1
SmithIV,James hit by pitch (1-1 BFB). 1 1
Pitts,Jack walked (3-2 BBFBFB); SmithIV,James advanced to second base. 1 1
WSU pitching change: Reed,Caleb replaces Nuanez,Johnny. 1 1
Gupton,Michael struck out swinging (2-2 FBBSS). 1 1

Wichita State - Top of 4th WSU MEM
Quick,Jack homered to deep left field (417 ft), RBI (0-1 K). 2 1
Washburn,Owen grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (3-1 BBBK). 2 1
Gutierrez,Jacob singled to right center (3-2 FBBKBF). 2 1
Ulloa,Alex struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 2 1
Rush,Owen flied out to shallow left field putout by ss (0-0). 2 1



Memphis - Bottom of 4th WSU MEM
Cox,Shane singled to third base (2-2 SBBK). 2 1
Harrington,Tyler struck out swinging (2-2 KBKFBS). 2 1
Hitson,Cade popped up to second base (1-0 B). 2 1
Cox,Shane stole second base. 2 1
Hernandez,Javon struck out swinging (3-2 BBKFBS). 2 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Wichita State - Top of 5th WSU MEM
Gonzalez,Ethan struck out swinging (3-2 KBBFBS). 2 1
Duncan,Kaleb singled down the right field line (2-2 FFBB). 2 1
Gustafson,Jaden walked (3-1 BBKBB); Duncan,Kaleb advanced to second base. 2 1
MEM pitching change: Smith,Charlie replaces Impson,Seth. 2 1
Jones,Jayson singled to second base, RBI (1-1 BK); Duncan,Kaleb scored from second base;
Gustafson,Jaden advanced from first base to third base. 3 1
Quick,Jack singled to shallow left field, RBI (0-1 S); Gustafson,Jaden scored; Jones,Jayson advanced to
second base. 4 1
Washburn,Owen flied out to lf (1-0 B). 4 1
Gutierrez,Jacob grounded out to first base, unassisted (1-1 KB). 4 1

Memphis - Bottom of 5th WSU MEM
Rodriguez,Freddy homered to deep left field (423 ft), RBI (0-0). 4 2
Cassidy,Trae flied out to shallow left field putout by ss (1-0 B). 4 2
SmithIV,James grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-0). 4 2
Pitts,Jack struck out swinging (2-2 BSBKS). 4 2

Wichita State - Top of 6th WSU MEM
Ulloa,Alex grounded out to second base, p to 2b to 1b (0-0). 4 2
Rush,Owen grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (2-1 BBK). 4 2
Gonzalez,Ethan grounded out to short, ss to 1b (3-1 BBBK). 4 2

Memphis - Bottom of 6th WSU MEM
Gupton,Michael struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 4 2
Cox,Shane homered to deep left field (389 ft), RBI (3-2 BBBKK). 4 3
WSU pitching change: Owens,Brady replaces Reed,Caleb. 4 3
Harrington,Tyler struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 4 3
Hitson,Cade grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-1 BK). 4 3

Wichita State - Top of 7th WSU MEM
Duncan,Kaleb hit by pitch (3-2 BKBKBFB). 4 3
Gustafson,Jaden singled to second base (1-1 BF); Duncan,Kaleb advanced from first base to third base. 4 3
Jones,Jayson sacrifice fly to cf, RBI (0-1 F); Duncan,Kaleb scored; Gustafson,Jaden advanced to second
base. 5 3
Quick,Jack reached on a throwing error throwing by 2b by Cox,Shane (E4) (1-0 B); Gustafson,Jaden
advanced to third base. 5 3
Washburn,Owen singled to shallow right field, RBI (2-1 BBF); Gustafson,Jaden scored; Quick,Jack advanced
to second base. 6 3
Gutierrez,Jacob singled to shallow center field, RBI (1-0 B); Quick,Jack scored from second base, unearned;
Washburn,Owen advanced to second base. 7 3
Ulloa,Alex hit by pitch (0-0 B); Washburn,Owen advanced to third base; Gutierrez,Jacob advanced to
second base. 7 3
Rush,Owen reached on a fielder's choice hit to first base (0-1 K); Washburn,Owen out at home, 1b to c;
Gutierrez,Jacob advanced to third base; Ulloa,Alex advanced to second base. 7 3
Gonzalez,Ethan struck out swinging (2-2 BFFFFBS). 7 3

Memphis - Bottom of 7th WSU MEM
Hernandez,Javon struck out swinging (2-2 KKFBBS). 7 3
Rodriguez,Freddy flied out to rf (2-2 KSBB). 7 3



Cassidy,Trae flied out to lf (3-2 BKBKBF). 7 3
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Wichita State - Top of 8th WSU MEM
MEM pitching change: Sanders,Brayden replaces Smith,Charlie. 7 3
Duncan,Kaleb lined out to rf (1-2 BKF). 7 3
Gustafson,Jaden walked (3-0 BBBB). 7 3
Jones,Jayson singled to second base (1-2 KSB); Gustafson,Jaden advanced to second base. 7 3
Quick,Jack struck out looking (3-2 BBBKKK). 7 3
Washburn,Owen walked (3-2 BBKSBB); Gustafson,Jaden advanced to third base; Jones,Jayson advanced to
second base. 7 3
MEM pitching change: Fair,Carson replaces Sanders,Brayden. 7 3
Gutierrez,Jacob reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (1-0 B); Washburn,Owen out at second base, ss to
2b. 7 3

Memphis - Bottom of 8th WSU MEM
SmithIV,James grounded out to short, ss to 1b (3-2 BBFSBF). 7 3
Pitts,Jack walked (3-1 BBFBB). 7 3
Gupton,Michael singled to right center (2-2 BBFK); Pitts,Jack advanced to second base. 7 3
WSU pitching change: Pacha,Brady replaces Owens,Brady. 7 3
Cox,Shane flied out to lf (0-0). 7 3
Harrington,Tyler grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-1 KB). 7 3

Wichita State - Top of 9th WSU MEM
Ulloa,Alex walked (3-0 BBBB). 7 3
Rush,Owen sacrifice bunt, c to 1b to ss (1-1 FB); Ulloa,Alex out at 2B on the play, c to 1b, in a double play,
runner overran base. 7 3
Gonzalez,Ethan walked (3-2 KBSBBB). 7 3
Duncan,Kaleb flied out to left center putout by cf (2-0 BB). 7 3

Memphis - Bottom of 9th WSU MEM
Hitson,Cade struck out looking (2-2 FSBBK). 7 3
MEM substitution: Mabie,Kyle replaces Hernandez,Javon at ss, batting 9th. 7 3
Mabie,Kyle struck out swinging (1-2 KKBFS). 7 3
Rodriguez,Freddy doubled to left field (2-2 KBKB). 7 3
Cassidy,Trae grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-2 BKF). 7 3


